

FILED
10-04-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2024AP565-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

PIERSON T. LESKE,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A NONFINAL ORDER APPOINTING
A SPECIAL PROSECUTOR IN WAUPACA COUNTY, THE
HONORABLE VICKI L. CLUSSMAN PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN D. FLYNN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1096413

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-7324
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
flynnjd@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
A. The State charged Leske with second-degree sexual assault of a person under the influence of an intoxicant and made an offer to resolve the case with pleas to lesser charges.....	9
B. Before the scheduled plea and sentencing hearing, the victim’s attorney sent the court a letter saying the victim was aware of the offer.....	10
C. At the hearing, the victim expressed reservations with the offer.	10
D. The circuit court declined to approve the plea agreement if the victim was opposed.	12
E. The victim expressed her lack of confidence in the district attorney’s office and asked for a special prosecutor to be appointed.	12
F. The circuit court appointed a special prosecutor without indicating the reason for the appointment.	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. This Court should reverse the circuit court because it failed, as required by statute, to indicate a valid reason for appointing a special prosecutor.	16

A. The statute requires one of the listed reasons to exist before a court can appoint a special prosecutor..... 16

1. Statutory interpretation seeks to give the statute its full intended effect..... 16

2. Wisconsin statute § 978.045 provides that a circuit court can appoint a special prosecutor but only when certain conditions are met..... 18

B. Binding precedent confirms this reading of the statute. 19

C. The circuit court’s order appointing counsel did not provide one of the listed reasons for doing so, and it is therefore not valid..... 22

II. A circuit court’s ability to appoint a special prosecutor with cause does not remove the elected district attorney, and case law only authorizes removal of the elected district attorney when he or she refuses to prosecute a case. 25

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Connor v. Connor,
2001 WI 49, 243 Wis. 2d 279, 627 N.W.2d 182..... 16, 23, 24

Cook v. Cook,
208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997) 21

Garfoot v. Firemans Fund, Ins. Co.,
228 Wis. 2d 707, 599 N.W.2d 411 (Ct. App. 1999)..... 21

<i>In re Commitment of Bollig</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 558, 587 N.W.2d 908 (Ct. Ap. 1998).....	19, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>In re Commitment of Hager</i> , 2018 WI 40, 381 Wis. 2d 74, 911 N.W.2d 17.....	29
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	27
<i>Mercado v. GE Money Bank</i> , 2009 WI App 73, 318 Wis. 2d 216, 768 N.W.2d 53.....	24
<i>Outagamie Cnty. v. Smith</i> , 38 Wis. 2d 24, 155 N.W.2d 639 (1968)	26
<i>Smiljanic v. Niedermeyer</i> , 2007 WI App 182, 304 Wis. 2d 197, 737 N.W.2d 436	16
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	17
<i>State ex rel. Kurkierewicz v. Cannon</i> , 42 Wis. 2d 368, 166 N.W.2d 255 (1969)	27, 29
<i>State ex rel. Three Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 103, 365 Wis. 2d 351, 875 N.W.2d 49.....	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson</i> , 2015 WI 85, 363 Wis. 2d 1, 866 N.W.2d 165.....	20, 22
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 2010 WI App 162, 330 Wis. 2d 500, 794 N.W.2d 769	23
<i>State v. Blalock</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 688, 442 N.W.2d 514 (Ct. App. 1989).....	25
<i>State v. Bolden</i> , 2003 WI App 155, 265 Wis. 2d 853, 667 N.W.2d 364	22
<i>State v. Braunsdorf</i> , 98 Wis. 2d 569, 297 N.W.2d 808 (1980)	27, 28

<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 2002 WI App 44, 250 Wis. 2d 562, 641 N.W.2d 451	19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Comstock</i> , 168 Wis. 2d 915, 485 N.W.2d 354 (1992)	27
<i>State v. Dums</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 314, 440 N.W.2d 814 (Ct. App. 1989).....	26
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 2020 WI 35, 391 Wis. 2d 161, 942 N.W.2d 310.....	17
<i>State v. Horn</i> , 226 Wis. 2d 637, 594 N.W.2d 772 (1999)	16
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 169, 246 N.W.2d 503 (1976)	27
<i>State v. Lloyd</i> , 104 Wis. 2d 49, 310 N.W.2d 617 (Ct. App. 1981).....	28
<i>State v. Popenhagen</i> , 2008 WI 55, 309 Wis. 2d 601, 749 N.W.2d 611.....	16
<i>State v. Quintana</i> , 2008 WI 33, 308 Wis. 2d 615, 748 N.W.2d 447.....	17
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 17.06(3).....	27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 17.11	28
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.19(1)(g)	7
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.50(3).....	23
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86	7
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(3).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(ag).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 950.04(1v)(zx)	25

Wis. Stat. § 950.09(2).....	25, 28
Wis. Stat. § 950.105	28, 29
Wis. Stat. § 950.11	25
Wis. Stat. § 978.045	16, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1g).....	17, 19, 21
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)	19, 20, 21, 25
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(am).....	17
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(bm)	16, 18, 19, 24, 28
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(bm)1.–2m., 5.–6.	24
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(bm)1.–8.....	28
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(bm)3.–4.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(bm)7.....	24
Wis. Stat. § 978.045(1r)(bm)8.....	24
